

**IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE, KARWAR**  
**O.S.NO.12/2020**

**Plaintiffs:** 1. Apa Laxman Kolambkar  
R/o: Thorlebag, Angadi,  
Karwar and others.

*// Vs. //*

**Defendants:**1. Vijay Sairoba Waglekar  
R/o: Hosali, Karwar.

**ISSUES**

1. Whether the plaintiffs prove that they are only legal heirs of late Lalita Pundalik Waglekar?
2. Whether the plaintiffs prove that they are entitle to handing over the vacant possession of suit house bearing Mudgeri Gram Panchayat No.207?
3. Whether the plaintiffs prove lawful possession over the suit schedule properties?
4. Whether the plaintiffs prove interference of defendants?
5. Whether defendants prove he is absolute owner of the suit schedule properties by virtue of Will dated 7.3.2018 executed by Smt.Lalita Pundalik Waglekar
6. Whether defendant proves his lawful possession over the suit schedule properties and interference of plaintiffs?

.....2..

\* 2 \*

7. Whether plaintiffs are entitle for relief?
8. Whether defendant is entitle for relief?
9. What order or decree?

Date: 18.8.2021

(Mahantesh S.Dargad)  
Addl. Senior Civil Judge,  
Karwar.